

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/11/2019 4:38 PM
No. 53003-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RODDA PAINT CO.,

Respondent,

v.

MICHELLE CHAMBERS,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VERNON LAW PLLC
Greg Vernon, WSBA #52221
2801 Western Avenue No. 1227
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel: (206) 605-8249

Email: gregv2k@icloud.com

Attorneys for Appellant Michelle Chambers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. REPLY..... 1

 A. Ms. Chambers Established a Prima Facie Case of Hostile Work Environment, Where Unwelcome Gender Discrimination Altered Her Working Conditions and Motivated Her Termination, Rendering Rodda’s Shifting Justifications Pretext 5

 B. Ms. Chambers Met Her Burden by Showing A Reasonable Inference That Retaliation Was a Substantial Factor in Her Wrongful Termination. 17

 C. Mr. Osborne’s Extreme and Outrageous Conduct, Intentionally and Recklessly Inflicted Emotional Distress Upon Ms. Chambers, Triggering Her First Diagnosis of Hypertension 22

II. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973)	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S.Ct. 1775 (1989).....	6
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 511; 113 S.Ct. 2742 (1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 928 F.2d 575, 577 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 845, 112 S.Ct. 141, 116 L.Ed.2d 108 (1991).....	17
State Cases	
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wash. 2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001), as amended on denial of reconsideration (July 17, 2001), and abrogated on other grounds by <i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cty.</i> , 189 Wash. 2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	5, 7
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	5
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 16
<i>Glasgow v. Ga-Pac. Corp.</i> , 103 Wash.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>DeWater v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 128, 135, 921 P.2d 1059 (1996).....	8
<i>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</i> , 65 Wash.App. 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992).....	17

Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.,
128 Wash.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996)..... 18

Dicomes v. State,
113 Wash.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989)..... 18

Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries,
116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....18

Milligan v. Thompson,
110 Wn.App. 628, 638 (Div. 2, 2002).....19-20

Sellsted v. Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank,
69 Wash.App. 852, 851 P.2d 716, review denied, 122 Wash.2d
1018, 863 P.2d 1352 (1993) 22

Reid v. Pierce County,
136 Wn.2d 195, 202, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....22

State Statutes

RCW 49.60..... 18

Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure (“RAP”) 10.3(c)15
